Features
 Low Turn-on Voltage
 Fast Switching
 PN Junction Guard Ring for Transient and ESD
Protection
 Designed for Surface Mount Application
 Classification 94V-O
Mechanical Date
 Case: SOD-123FL, Molded Plastic
 Terminals: Plated Leads Solderable per MIL-ST
D-202, Method 208
 Polarity: Cathode Band
 Weight: 0.017 grams (approx.)
SOD-123FL Surface Mount
Absolute Maximum Ratings  (TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted)
Characteristic Symbol UNIT
Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage Working Peak
Reverse Voltage DC Blocking Voltage
VRRM
VRWM VR
40 V
Forward Continuous Current IF 1.0 A
Non-Repetitive Peak Forward Surge Current 8.3ms
Single half sine-wave superimposed on rated load
(JEDEC Method)
IFSM 25 A
Power Dissipation Pd 450 mW
Operating and Storage Temperature Range TJ , TSTG -65 to +125 °C
Electrical Characteristics  (TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted)
Characteristic Symbol UNIT
Forward Voltage Drop @IF = 1.0A VFM 0.55 V
Peak Reverse Leakage Current @ VRRM IRM 500 µA
Typical Junction Capacitance CJ 50 pF
SOD-123FL
Pin1 Pin2
Circuit Diagram
Surface Mount Schottky Barrier Rectifier
SBD40V1D1F
１ CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
 (and designs) are registered trademarks of SUM Semiconductor Corporation.
Copyright SUM Semiconductor Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
0     10         20        30   40
Percent of Rated Peak Reverse Voltage ( V )
Typical Performance Characteristics (TA=25°C unless otherwise Specifie
0  30  60        90  120  150
TL - Lead Temperature (℃)
Fig 1.Forward Current Derating Curve
1.0
0.8
0.6
0.4
0.2
0
25
20
15
10
5
0
0   10    100  200
Number of Cycles at 60 Hz
Fig 2.Maximum Non-Repetitive Peak
Forward Surge Current
Fig 3.Typical Instantaneous Forward
Characteristics
0   0 .2       0 .4       0 .6       0 .8   1 .0
Instantaneous Forward Voltage( V )
10
1
0.1
0.01
0.001
0.0001
Fig 4.Typical Reverse Leakage Characteristics
1000
100
10
2 CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
 (and designs) are registered trademarks of SUM Semiconductor Corporation.
Copyright SUM Semiconductor Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
SBD40V1D1F
SOD-123FL Package Outline Drawing
Suggested Land Pattern
B C
D    E
K
A
DIM
Millimeters
Min Nom Max
A 2.70 2.80 2.90
B 1.80 1.90 2.00
C 0.80 1.00 1.20
D 1.40
E 0.10 0.20 0.30
H 0.35 0.85
K 3.50 3.90
SYM
DIMENSIONS
MILLIMETERS INCHES
A 4.19 0.165
B 1.20 0.048
C 0.90 0.036
A
B
C
3 CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
 (and designs) are registered trademarks of SUM Semiconductor Corporation.
Copyright SUM Semiconductor Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
SBD40V1D1F
V 1.0